Selling Stockholder and none of the proceeds will be paid to the Company, our net tangible book value will be
unaffected by this offering. Our net tangible book value and our net tangible book value per share, however, will be
impacted by the Common Stock to be issued under the SEDA. The amount of dilution will depend on the offering
price and number of shares to be issued under the SEDA. The following example shows the dilution to new investors
at an assumed offering price of $0.45 per share (the last reported sale price of our Common Stock on July 11, 2008).

Although we are registering only 4,054,541 shares of Common Stock, if we assume that such shares were sold at an
assumed offering price of $0.45 per share, less an underwriting discount equal to seven percent (7%), a private
placement fee equal to seven percent (7%), less maximum estimated SEDA expenses of $94,992 and offering
expenses of $45,000, our net tangible book value as of March 31, 2008 would have been $4,094,991 or $0.12 per
share. Such an offering would represent an immediate increase in net tangible book value to existing stockholders of
$0.03 per share and an immediate dilution to new stockholders of $0.33 per share. The following table illustrates the
per share dilution:

Assumed public offering price per share $ 0.45
Net tangible book value per share before this offering $ 0.09
Increase attributable to new investors $ 0.03
Net tangible book value per share after this offering $ 0.12
Dilution per share to new stockholders $ 0.33

The offering price of our Common Stock is based on the then-existing market price. In order to give prospective
investors an idea of the dilution per share they may experience, we have prepared the following table showing the
dilution per share at various assumed offering prices:

Assumed
Offering Price

No. Of Shares
To Be Issued(1)

Dilution Per
Share To New

Investors

$ 0.45 4,054,541 $ 0.33
$ 0.34 4,054,541 $ 0.23
$ 0.23 4,054,541 $ 0.13
$ 0.11 4,054,541 $ 0.02

(1)This represents the maximum number of shares of Common Stock that are being registered pursuant to the SEDA
at this time.

- 27 -

Edgar Filing: HYDROGEN ENGINE CENTER, INC. - Form 424B3

34

DESCRIPTION OF SECURITIES

We currently have an authorized capitalization of One Hundred Million (100,000,000) shares of Common Stock, par
value $0.001 per share, and Ten Million (10,000,000) shares of preferred stock, par value $0.001 per share.

Common Stock

All shares of Common Stock have equal rights and privileges with respect to voting, liquidation and dividend rights.
Each share of Common Stock entitles the holder thereof to:

[…]

Correction of error related to presentation of inventory write-downs and establishment of inventory valuation
account.

During 2006, 2007, and 2008 we recorded inventory write-downs, net of recoveries and inventory write-offs as
operating expense. Per EITF 96-9 and note 13 of SAB 100, inventory markdowns should be classified in the income
statement as a component of cost of goods sold.

We have evaluated the financial statement impact in each of the previously filed reporting periods effected, and
concluded that the changes are quantitatively material to its previously filed financial statements. The amounts
previously recorded in each of the two periods ended March 31, 2007 and March 31, 2008 and the period from
inception to March 31, 2008 have been adjusted for this reclassification. There were no inventory write-downs or
write-offs during the three months ended March 31, 2006 and March 31, 2007.

The effect of the correction of this error on the Consolidated Statement of Operations for the three months ended
March 31, 2008 is summarized as follows:

Condensed Consolidated Statement of Operations

March 31, 2008
As Previously

Reported Adjustments
March 31, 2008

As Restated
Sales $ 161,685 $ - $ 161,685

Cost of Goods Sold
Material, labor, and overhead 150,367 - 150,367
Inventory markdowns (recoveries) - (11,904) (11,904)

150,367 (11,904) 138,463

Gross Profit (Loss) 11,318 11,904 23,222

Edgar Filing: HYDROGEN ENGINE CENTER, INC. - Form 424B3

118

Losses (recovery) related to inventory (11,904) 11,904 -
Vendor settlement - - -
Total Operating Expenses 834,331 11,904 846,235

Operating Loss (823,013) - (823,013)

Net Loss $ (859,043) $ - $ (859,043)

- F-10 -

Edgar Filing: HYDROGEN ENGINE CENTER, INC. - Form 424B3

119

The effect of the correction of this error on the Consolidated Statement of Operations for the three months ended
March 31, 2007 is summarized as follows:

Condensed Consolidated Statement of Operations

March 31, 2007
As Previously

Reported Adjustments
March 31, 2007

As Restated
Sales $ 238,290 $ - $ 238,290

Cost of Goods Sold
Material, labor, and overhead 202,664 - 202,664
Inventory markdowns (recoveries) - - -

202,664 - 202,664

Gross Profit (Loss) 35,626 - 35,626

Losses (recovery) related to inventory 448,011 (448,011) -
Vendor settlement - 448,011 448,011
Total Operating Expenses 1,767,304 - 1,767,304

Operating Loss (1,731,678) - (1,731,678)

Net Loss $ (1,761,814) $ - $ (1,761,814)

The effect of the correction of this error on the Consolidated Statement of Operations for the period from inception to
March 31, 2008 is summarized as follows:

Condensed Consolidated Statement of Operations

Inception to
March 31, 2008

As Previously
 Reported Adjustments

Inception to
March 31, 2008

As Restated
Sales $ 1,224,388 $ - $ 1,224,388

Cost of Goods Sold
Material, labor, and overhead 1,072,151 - 1,072,151
Inventory markdowns (recoveries) - 950,119 950,119

1,072,151 950,119 2,022,270

Gross Profit (Loss) 152,237 (950,119) (797,882)

Losses (recovery) related to inventory 1,527,619 (1,539,523) -
Vendor settlement - 577,500 577,500
Total Operating Expenses 13,296,801 (950,119) 12,346,682

Operating Loss (13,144,564) - (13,144,564)

Net Loss $ (13,364,721) $ - $ (13,364,721)

Edgar Filing: HYDROGEN ENGINE CENTER, INC. - Form 424B3

120

- F-11 -

Edgar Filing: HYDROGEN ENGINE CENTER, INC. - Form 424B3

121

Correction of error related to presentation of the beneficial conversion feature accretion for Series A Preferred
Stock

The Series A Convertible Preferred Stock issued in 2006 had certain anti-dilution rights. As a result of these
anti-dilution rights and the sale of the Series B Preferred Stock on March 27, 2007, the conversion price of the Series
A Preferred Stock was reduced from $3.25 per share to $2.00 per share. We concluded that this reduced conversion
price resulted in a noncash, quasi dividend totaling $1,889,063. Our previously filed financial statements reflected this
quasi dividend as an increase to accumulated deficit in the Consolidated Balance Sheet as of March 31, 2008. Per
EITF 98-5 and SAB Topic 3, when there is an accumulated deficit rather than retained earnings, the quasi dividend
should be recorded as a reduction to additional paid-in capital.

The effect of the correction of this error on the Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheet for the period ended March 31,
2008 is summarized as follows:

Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheet
March 31, 2008
As Previously

Reported Adjustments
March 31, 2008

As Restated
Additional paid-in capital $ 17,898,075 $ (1,889,063) $ 16,009,012
Deficit accumulated during the development stage (15,253,784) 1,889,063 (13,364,721)
Total Stockholders’ Equity $ 2,665,876 $ - $ 2,665,876

The effect of the correction of this error on the Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheet for the period ended December
31, 2007 is summarized as follows:

Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheet
December 31, 2007

As Previously
Reported Adjustments

December 31,
2007

As Restated
Additional paid-in capital $ 17,749,788 $ (1,889,063) $ 15,860,725
Deficit accumulated during the development stage (14,394,741) 1,889,063 (12,505,678)
Total Stockholders’ Equity $ 3,381,158 $ - $ 3,381,158

3. FAIR VALUE INSTRUMENTS

Effective January 1, 2008, we adopted SFAS 157, except as it applies to the nonfinancial assets and nonfinancial
liabilities subject to FSP SFAS 157-2. SFAS 157 clarifies that fair value is an exit price, representing the amount that
would be received to sell an asset or paid to transfer a liability in an orderly transaction between market participants.
As such, fair value is a market-based measurement that should be determined based on assumptions that market
participants would use in pricing an asset or a liability. As a basis for considering such assumptions, SFAS 157

[…]

Correction of error related to presentation of inventory write-downs and establishment of inventory valuation
account.

During 2006 and 2007, we recorded inventory write-downs, net of recoveries and inventory write-offs as operating
expense (Note 3). Per EITF 96-9 and note 13 of SAB 100, inventory markdowns should be classified in the income
statement as a component of cost of goods sold.

We have evaluated the financial statement impact in each of the previously filed reporting periods effected, and
concluded that the changes are quantitatively material to our previously filed financial statements. The amounts
previously recorded in each of the two years ended December 31, 2006 and December 31, 2007 and the period from
inception (May 19, 2003) to December 31, 2007 have been adjusted for this reclassification.

- F-33 -

Edgar Filing: HYDROGEN ENGINE CENTER, INC. - Form 424B3

158

The effect of the correction of this error on the Consolidated Statement of Operations for the twelve months ended
December 31, 2007 is summarized as follows:

Consolidated Statement of Operations

December 31, 2007
As Previously Reported Adjustments

December 31, 2007
As Restated

Sales $ 740,799 $ - $ 740,799

Cost of Goods Sold
Material, labor, and overhead 644,517 - 644,517
Inventory markdowns - 533,876 533,876

644,517 533,876 1,178,393

Gross Profit (Loss) 96,282 (533,876) (437,594)

Losses related to inventory 981,887 (981,887) -
Vendor settlement - 448,011 448,011
Total Operating Expenses 5,362,168 (533,876) 4,828,292

Operating Loss (5,265,886) - (5,265,886)

Net Loss $ (5,372,721) $ - $ (5,372,721)

The effect of the correction of this error on the Consolidated Statement of Operations for the twelve months ended
December 31, 2006 is summarized as follows:

Consolidated Statement of Operations

December 31, 2006
As Previously Reported Adjustments

December 31, 2006
As Restated

Sales $ 278,344 $ - $ 278,344

Cost of Goods Sold
Material, labor, and overhead 253,723 - 253,723
Inventory markdowns - 428,147 428,147

253,723 428,147 681,870

Gross Profit (Loss) 24,621 (428,147) (403,526)

Losses related to inventory 557,636 (557,636) -
Vendor settlement - 129,489 129,489
Total Operating Expenses 5,721,513 (428,147) 5,293,366

Operating Loss (5,696,892) - (5,696,892)

Net Loss $ (5,752,269) $ - $ (5,752,269)

The effect of the correction of this error on the Consolidated Statement of Operations for the period from inception to
December 31, 2007 is summarized as follows:

Edgar Filing: HYDROGEN ENGINE CENTER, INC. - Form 424B3

159

Consolidated Statement of Operations

Inception to
December 31, 2007

As Previously Reported Adjustments

Inception to
 December 31, 2007

As Restated
Sales $ 1,062,703 $ - $ 1,062,703

Cost of Goods Sold
Material, labor, and overhead 921,784 - 921,784
Inventory markdowns - 962,023 962,023

921,784 962,023 1,883,807

Gross Profit (Loss) 140,919 (962,023) (821,104)

Losses related to inventory 1,539,523 (1,539,523) -
Vendor settlement - 577,500 577,500
Total Operating Expenses 12,462,470 (962,023) 11,500,447

Operating Loss (12,321,551) - (12,321,551)

Net Loss $ (12,505,678) $ - $ (12,505,678)

- F-34 -

Edgar Filing: HYDROGEN ENGINE CENTER, INC. - Form 424B3

160

Correction of error related to presentation of the beneficial conversion feature accretion for Series A Preferred
Stock

The Series A Convertible Preferred Stock issued in 2006 had certain anti-dilution rights. As a result of these
anti-dilution rights and the sale of the Series B Preferred Stock on March 27, 2007, the conversion price of the Series
A Preferred Stock was reduced from $3.25 per share to $2.00 per share. We concluded that this reduced conversion
price resulted in a noncash, quasi dividend totaling $1,889,063. Our previously filed financial statements reflected this
quasi dividend as an increase to accumulated deficit in the Consolidated Balance Sheet and the Consolidated
Statements of Stockholders’ Equity (Deficit) and Comprehensive Loss as of December 31, 2007. Per EITF 98-5 and
SAB Topic 3, when there is an accumulated deficit rather than retained earnings, the quasi dividend should be
recorded as a reduction in additional paid-in capital.

The effect of the correction of this error on the Consolidated Balance Sheet for the period ended December 31, 2007 is
summarized as follows:

Consolidated Balance Sheet

December 31, 2007
As Previously Reported Adjustments

December 31, 2007
As Restated

Additional paid-in capital $ 17,749,788 $ (1,889,063) $ 15,860,725
Deficit accumulated during the development stage (14,394,741) 1,889,063 (12,505,678)
Total Stockholders’ Equity $ 3,381,158 $ - $ 3,381,158

The effect of the correction of this error on the Statement of Stockholders’ Equity for the period ended December 31,
2007 is summarized as follows:

Consolidated Statement of Stockholders’ Equity

December 31, 2007
As Previously Reported Adjustments

December 31, 2007
As Restated

Additional paid-in capital $ 17,749,788 $ (1,889,063) $ 15,860,725
Deficit accumulated during the development stage (14,394,741) 1,889,063 (12,505,678)
Total Stockholders’ Equity $ 3,381,158 $ - $ 3,381,158

3. INVENTORIES

Inventories are stated at the lower of cost or market value. Cost is determined by the first-in, first-out method:

December 31,
2007 2006

Component parts $ 1,266,612 $ 1,490,676
Work in process 10,407 119,416
Finished goods 378,340 390,912
Total $ 1,655,359 $ 2,001,004

- F-35 -

Edgar Filing: HYDROGEN ENGINE CENTER, INC. - Form 424B3

161

We follow the provisions of SFAS 151, “Inventory Costs” that amends the guidance in Accounting Research Bulletin
No. 43, Chapter 4, “Inventory Pricing” (ARB No. 43). Under this guidance, we allocate fixed production overhead to